

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

TAMER MAHMOUD; ENAS BARAKAT; JEFF ROMAN; SVITLANA ROMAN; CHRIS PERSAK; MELISSA PERSAK, *in their individual capacities and ex rel. their minor children*; KIDS FIRST, *an unincorporated association*,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

MONICA B. MCKNIGHT; SHEBRA EVANS; LYNNE HARRIS; GRACE RIVERA-OVEN; KARLA SILVESTRE; REBECCA SMONDROWSKI; BRENDA WOLFE; JULIE YANG; THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland Greenbelt Division, No. 8:23-cv-01380-DLB**

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.; PAUL TELLER; ALASKA FAMILY COUNCIL; AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION ACTION; AMERICAN VALUES; CATHOLIC VOTE; CENTER FOR POLITICAL RENEWAL; CHRISTIAN LAW ASSOCIATION; CHRISTIANS ENGAGED; EAGLE FORUM; FRONTLINE POLICY COUNCIL; IDAHO FAMILY POLICY CENTER; INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; TIM JONES, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION; MINNESOTA FAMILY COUNCIL; MOMS FOR LIBERTY; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PARENTS (D/B/A “PARENTSUSA”); NEW JERSEY FAMILY FOUNDATION; NEW MEXICO FAMILY ACTION MOVEMENT; SETTING THINGS RIGHT; THE FAMILY FOUNDATION; AND THE JUSTICE FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

J. MARC WHEAT

Counsel of Record

ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

October 17, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Rights of Parents to Direct the Upbringing of their Children and to the Free Exercise of Their Religion in the Raising of Their Children are Fundamental	6
A. The actions of the Board and MCPS in this case flout the fundamental right of parents to direct the upbringing, education, and care of their children	6
B. The Board’s and MCPS’s removal of the parental opt-out in this case violates the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment	8
II. The School’s Claimed Interest in Promoting Sexual Diversity to Elementary School-Aged Children Does Not Come Close to Outweighing the Parental Rights at Stake in this Case	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	6
<i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , 23-1380, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150057 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2023)	3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Meyers v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	6
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	8
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	5, 7, 8
<i>Prince v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	7
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5, 7, 8, 9, 10

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 6, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 8

Other Authorities

Russell Kirk, <i>The Conservative Constitution</i> (1990).....	8
--	---

Russell Kirk, *The Politics of Prudence* (1993).....3

National Commission on Excellence in Education, *A Nation at Risk*, (1983),
<https://www.reaganfoundation.org/media/130020/a-nation-at-risk-report.pdf>.....3
